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<7 ,f’ i )Q IT Corporation
> k J ! 4005 Port Chicage Highway
Concord. CA 94520-1120
i - Tel 925.288.0898
\ O :b [~ | Fax, 925.268.0888
the \

v g’ Oup | A Member of The IT Uroup

January 3, 2001

Mr. Amir Gholami

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 945028577

Subject: Gasoline Impacts, STID 1082
Third Quarter 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Auto Center No. 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
IT Corporation Project 803685

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., IT Corporation presents the quarterly groundwater monitoring
data collected from the above referenced site on August 2, 2000. The ten groundwater monitoring
wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of

athimmss ﬂfﬂ;lﬂwfqnt A potentiometric surface map is prowded in Flgure 1 (Atlachmant 1. A
summary of historical water table elevation data is provided in Table 1 (Attachment 2).

After measuring depth to water, nine monitoring wells were purged and sampled. Field data sheets
and groundwater monitoring and sample collection protocol are provided in Attachment 3. The
groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260 and GC/MS Combination; for total extractable
petroleum hydrocarbons as motor ol (TPH-mo) using CG/MS Combination; and for methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE) and dissolved benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes using EPA Method 8260
and CG/MS Combination.

Static groundwater fevels for the third quarier 2000 ranged from 13.15 to 16.28 feet above mean sea
level (10.7 to 12.5 feet below top of casing). Groundwater elevations have decreased by
approximately 0.2 foot since second quarter 2000 (May 3, 2000). The apparent groundwater flow is to
the south at an average hydraulic gradient of 0.02 foot per foot, which is consistent with previous
quarterly data.

Benzene was not detected in the groundwater samples. Low concentrations of MTBE were detected

by EPA 8260 analysis in six monitoring wells, with the highest concentration of 5.2 micrograms per
Iter (..g/L) reported in the upgradient well MW-5. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-9, and EW-1 contained

10530300.doc



Third Quarter 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report 2
Sears 1058, 2600 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California January 3, 2001

dissolved TPH-g, and monitoring well EW-1 contained dissolved TPH-mo. WellIMW-3 was not
sampled because it contained 0.19 foot of SPPH. A summary of the groundwater analytical results.is
provided'in Table' 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-g, TPH-mo, and MTBE
concentrations is provided in Figure 2.

Groundwater elevation and analyte concentration versus time data are illustrated in Graphs 1 through
10 (Attachment 4). Hydrocarbon concentrations below detection limits are not shown on the graphs.
Laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documents are provided in Attachment 5.

Historical monitoring data indicate that 1) the thickness of SPPH in MW-3 has averaged less than
0.05 foot, and 2) the lateral extent of the product was limited to the vicinity of MW-3. Therefore, the
volume of SPPH prior to the recent remediation effort at the site was estimated o be small, less than
5. galflons. In a more aggressive attempt to remove the remaining SPPH from the vicinity of MW-3,
water and an unmeasured small volume of SPPH were purged from MW-3 for at least thirty minutes
on four separate occasions during February 4, 2000 through February 23, 2000, using vacuum
extraction techniques. Prior to purging, depth to groundwater was measured. After purging, depth lo
water and depth to product were measured. Prior to demobilization, a Soak-eze "sock™ was placed in
the well. After the last two vacuum extraction events, and during two subsequent quarterly monitoring
and sampling events, no SPPH was found in monitoring well MW-3. The recurrence of a measurable
thickness of SPPH in MW-3 during the cumrent quarier appears to coincide with seasonal decline of the
groundwater level.

The IT Interim Remedial Action Progress Report stated that if no measurable thickness of SPPH was
found in MW-3 in the two subsequent quarterly monitoring and sampling events, low-risk classification
and closure/no further action status would be requested for the site. Although no measurabie
thickness of SPPH was found in MW-3 during the second quarter sampling event conducled on

May 3, 2000, as reported in the Second Quarter 2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
dated July 24, 2000, low levelsiof SPPHs have recumed in MW-3 during this third quanier sampling
event. Therefore, we will continue to monitor the site until no measurable thickness of SPPH is found
in MW-3 for two subsequent quarterly monitoring and sampling events. At that time a low-risk
classification and closure/no further action status would be requested.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact David Bero at (925) 288-2024.

Sincerely,

IT CORPORATION IT CORPORATION
Submitted by: Approved by:

David A. Bero, P.G,, R.G. Ed K. Simonis, R.G.
West Zone Project Manager Senior Geologist
10580300 doc
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Attachments:

Figures

Tables

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol and Field Data Sheets
Graphs

Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documents

choh=

a

Scott M. DeMuth, Manager, Environmental Technical Services, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Mr. Russ Zora, IT Corporation, Central Files
Project File
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l TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
l Sears Store 1053
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakiand, California
l Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-1 2620 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
l 02/26/93 1014 - - 16.08
03/24/93 10.48 - - 15.72
04/27/93 11,30 - - 14.90
05/28/93 11.43 - - 14.77
l 06/21/93 1.7 - - 14.49
07/22/33 11.87 - - 14.33
08/13/93 11.94 - - 14.26
09/16/93 12.05 - - 14.15
l 10/22/193 12.00 - - 14.20
11/03/93 12.10 - - 14.10
11/24/93 11.97 - - 14.23
12/01/93 11.46 - - 1474
l 12/27/93 11.58 - - 14.62
01/05/94 11.69 - - NM
02/08/94 11.87 - - 14.33
03/09/94 11.08 - - 15.12
l 04/01/94 11.47 - - 14.73
05/10/94 10.77 - - 15.43
06/30/94 11.82 - - 14.38
07/28/94 11.90 - - 14.30
l 08/31/94 11.94 - - 14.26
09/27/94 12.04 - - 1416
10/28/94 12.06 - - 14.14
11/15/94 10.02 - - 16.18
l 12/01/94 10.61 - - 15.59
01/04/85 9493 -~ - 16.27
02/01/95 956 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.69
I 04/03/95 NM N NA NA
05/18/95 10.80 - - 15.40
06/09/95 11.18 - - 15.02
071395 11.27 - - 14,93
l 08/03/95 11.48 - - 14.72
08/29/95 11.56 - - 14.64
09/15/95 1.7 - - 14.49
10/20/95 11.80 - - 14.40
l 11/15/45 11.61 - - 14.59
01/15/06 11.21 - - 1499
03/05/96 9.35 - - 16.85
04/19/96 10.60 - - 15.60
' 05/10/965 11.18 - - 15.02
06/03/96 10.90 - - 15.30
09/04/96 1.3 - - 14.89
12/02/96 10.61 - - 15,59
l 02/26/97 10.31 - - 15.89
06/09/97 1125 - - 14,95
08/25/97 11.15 - - 15.05
11/28/97 10.07 - - 16.13
. 02/12/98 8.70 - — 17.50
l 105803007 1.8 Page 1 of 8 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Menitaring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

105803007 1.xs

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater

Well 1D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-1 05/20/98 10.89 - - 15.3
{cont'd} 08/11/98 11.860 - - 14.60
11/10/98 11.10 - - 15.10
02/11/93 9.40 - - 16.80
05/11/99 11.05 - - 15.15
08/10/99 11.66 - - 14.54
10/26/99 12.80 - - 13.30
02/25/00 9.80 - - 16.40
05/03/00 10.90 -- - 15.30
08/02/00 11.40 - - 14.80
MwW-2 26.50 12/36/92 10.65 1585
02/26/93 10.56 1554
03/24/93 10.52 1598
04/27/93 1117 - - 15.33
05/28/93 1112 - - 15.38
- 06/21/93 1.4 - - 15.09
07/22/93 11.50 - - 15.00
08/13/93 11.54 - - 14.96
09/16/93 11.62 - - 14.88
10/22/93 11.57 - - 14.93
11/03/93 11.65 - - 14.85
11/24/93 11.52 - - 14.98
12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42
12127193 11.27 - - 15.23
01/05/94 11.39 - - 15.11
02/08/94 11.49 - - 15.01
03/09/94 11.06 - - 15.44
04/01/94 11.25 - - 15.25
05/10/04 10.83 - - 15.67
06/30/94 11.44 - - 15,06
07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02
08/31/94 11.56 - - 14,94
09127164 11.61 - - 14.89
10/28/94 1165 - - 14.85
1115/84 965 - - 16.85
12/01/94 10.71 - - 1579
01/04/85 10.11 - - 16.39
02/01/95 1038 - - 1612
03/08/95 10.80 - - 15.70
04/03/95 10.61 - - 15.89
05/18/95 1085 - - 15.55
06/09/95 11.13 - - 15.37
07113/95 11.15 - - 15.35
DB/03/95 11.26 - - 15.24
08/29/95 11.32 - - 1518
09/15/95 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
111595 11.37 - - 1513
01/15/98 11.10 - - 15.40
03/05/96 10.24 - - 16.26
D4/19/96 10.84 - - 15.66
051 0/96 11.13 - - 15.37
06/03/96 10.94 - - 15.56
09/04/96 11.24 — — 15.26

Page 2 of &
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058Q300T1.x4s

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-2 12/02/96 10.80 - - 16.70
{cont'd) 02/26/a7 10.70 - - 15.80
068/09/a7 11.10 - - 15.40
08/25/a7 11.05 - - 15.45
11/28/97 10.59 - - 159
02/12/98 10.04 - - 16.45
05/20/8 10.84 - - 1566
08/11/98 11.56 - - 1494
11/10/98 11.02 - - 15.48
02/11/99 1017 - - 1633
05/11/59 10.98 - - 15.54
08/10/99 11.27 - - 15.23
10/26/99 12.03 - - 14.47
02/25/00 9.95 - - 16.55
05/03/00 10.78 - - 15,72
08/02/00 11.02 - - 15.48
MW-3 26.34 12/30/92 12.43 - - 13.91
02/26/93 12.21 - - 1413
03/24/93 12.36 - - 13.98
04/27/93 12.70 - - 13.64
05/28/93 12.72 - - 13.62
06/21/23 12.87 - - 13.47
07/22/23 12.92 - - 13.42
08/13/93 12.95 - - 13.38
09/16/93 13.1 1297 0.04 13.33
10/22/93 NM 1296 NA NA
11/03/93 13.13 13.02 011 13.21
14724793 12.94 1292 0.02 13.40
12/01/93 12.71 12.69 0.02 13.63
12/27193 1277 12.73 0.04 13.57
01/05/94 12.85 12.83 Q.02 13.49
02/08/94 12.37 - - 13.97
03/09/94 12.53 - - 13.81
04/01/94 12.64 - - 13.70
05/10/94 1232 - - 14.02
06/30/94 12.84 1282 0.02 13.50
07/28/94 1293 12.89 0.04 13.41
08/31/94 13.04 13.01 0.03 13.30
09/27/94 13.13 13.02 0.1 13.21
10/28/54 13.30 13.08 0.22 13.04
11/15/94 11.05 11.02 0.03 15.29
12/01/94 11.80 11.88 0.02 14,44
01/04/85 11.80 11.76 0.01 14.54
02/01/95 12.00 11.98 0.02 14.34
03/08/95 1235 12.30 0.05 13,99
04/03/95 12.09 12.05 0.04 14.25
05/18/95 12.43 12.40 0.03 1391
06/09/95 12.60 1258 0.02 13.74
07/13/95 1255 12.46 0.09 13.79
08/03/95 12.64 12,61 0.03 13,70
08/29/95 12.65 1262 0.03 13.69
09/15/95 13.00 12.86 0.14 13.34
10/20/95 12.86 12.03 0.03 13.48
11/15/95 12.81 12.74 0.07 13.53
Page 3 of 9 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Menitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevaiions are in feet above mean sea level)

1058G300T 1.ds

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-3 01/15/96 12.60 12.47 013 13.74
(cont'd) 03/05/96 11.68 11.64 0.04 14.66
04/19/96 12.36 12,34 0.02 13.88
0510/96 1193 1.9 0.02 14.41
06/03/96 1293 12.50 0.43 13.44
09/04/96 12.60 12.55 0.05 13.74
12/02/96 12.11 12.00 0.03 14.23
0226197 12.03 12.02 oM 14.31
06/09/97 1239 12.35 0.04 13.95
08/25/97 12.28 12.25 0.03 14.08
11/26/97 1213 1210 0.03 14.21
02/12/98 11.85 11.82 003 14.49
05/20/98 1251 12.48 0.03 13.83
08/11/98 12.97 1279 . 0.18 13.37
11/10/98 12.54 12.51 0.03 13.80
0211/99 11.75 11.73 0.02 1459
05/11/85 12.52 - - 13.82
08/10/99 13.50 1336 0.14 12.84
10/26/55 13.01 12.98 003 13.33
Q2/25/00 11.41 - odor 1493
05/03/00 12.30 - - 14.04
08/02/00 12.61 12.42 0.19 13.88
MW-4 2617 12/30/92 11.53 - Sheen 14.64
02/26/93 11.35 - - 14.82
03/24/93 11.46 - - 147
04/27/93 11.74 - - 14.43
05/28/93 1177 - - 14.40
06/21/53 11.92 - - 1425
07/22/93 11.85 - - 14.22
08/13/83 12.01 - - 14.16
09/16/93 12.08 - - 14.09
10/22/93 12.03 - - 14.14
11/03/83 12.10 - - 14.07
11/24/93 12.02 - - 14.15
12/101/93 11.78 - - 14389
12/27/83 11.80 - - 14.37
01/05/94 1191 - - 14.26
02/08/94 11.85 - - 1432
03/09/54 11.61 - - 14.56
04/01/94 11.73 - - 14.44
05M10/84 11.49 - - 14,68
06/30/94 11.90 - - 1427
07/28/94 11.97 - - 14,20
08/31/94 12.06 - - 14.11
09/27/24 12.11 - - 14.06
10/28/94 1218 - - 1399
11/15/94 10.72 - - 1545
12/01/94 11.37 - - 14.80
01/04/95 11.20 - - 14.97
02/01/95 11.16 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11.48 - - 14.68
04/03/35 11.35 - - 14.82
0518195 11.586 - - 1461
06/08/85 11.72 - - 14.45
fage 4 of &
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwaler Monitoring Data

(All measuremenits are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

1058Q300T1.xs

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well D Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MwW-4 . 07113795 1172 - - 14.45
{cont'd) 08/03/95 11.81 - - 14.36
08/29/95 11.88 - - 14.29
09/15/95 11.99 - - 14.18
10/20/85 12.00 - - 14.17
11/15/85 11.96 - - 14.21
011506 11.71 - - 14.46
03/05/96 11.02 - - 45.15
04119/96 11.51 - - 14.66
05/10/96 11.74 - - 14.43
06/03/96 11.60 - - 1457
09/04/96 11.85 - - 14.32
12/02/96 11.45 - - 14.72
02/26/97 11.42 - - 14.75
06/09/97 11.70 - - 14.47
0825/97 11.63 - - 14.54
11728/97 11.27 - - 14.90
02/12/98 11.00 - - 1547
05/20/98 11.62 - - 14.55
08/11/38 11.90 - - 14.27
11110/98 11.65 - - 1452
02/11/99 10.87 - - 15.30
05/11/99 11.66 - - 14.51
08/10/99 11.88 - - 14.22
10/26/59 11.40 - - 14.77
02/25/00 10.75 - - 15.42
05/03/00 11.55 - - 14.62
08/02/00 11.70 - - 14.47
MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 10.12 - - 16.86
03/24/93 10.31 - - 16.67
04/27/93 10.75 - - 16.23
05/28/93 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 11.01 - - 1597
08/13/93 11.07 - - 15.91
00/16/93 11.18 - - 15.80
10/22/83 11.19 - - 15.79
1103/93 11.23 - - 15.75
11/24/93 12.00 - - 14.98
12/01/93 10.84 - - 16.14
12/127/93 10.81 - - 16.47
o1 10.96 - - 16.02
02/08/94 10.94 - - 16.04
03/05/94 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/94 10.77 - - 16.21
05/10/94 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/94 10.88 - - 16.10
07/28/94 10.98 - - 16.00
08/31/94 11.07 - - 15,91
09/27/94 1112 - - 15.86
10/26/94 11.21 - - 15.77
11/15/94 10.05 - - 16.93
12/01/94 10.39 - - 16.59
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet: all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058Q300T1.ds

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-5 01/04/95 10.18 - - 16.80
{cont'd) 02/01/85 993 - - 17.05
03/08/95 10.35 - - 16.63
04/03/95 1015 - - 16.83
05/18/95 10.43 - - 16.55
06/09/95 10.62 - - 16.38
07/13/95 10.76 - - 16.22
0BA3/9S 10.82 - - 1616
0B/29/95 10.91 - - 16.07
09/15/95 11.00 - - 15.98
10/20/95 11.02 - - 15.96
11115685 11.95 - - 15.03
01/15/96 1057 - - 16.41
03/05/96 981 - - 17147
04/19/96 10.32 - - 16.66
05/10/86 10.56 - - 16.42
06/03/96 10.46 - - 16.52
00/04/96 10.86 - - 1612
12/02/96 10.45 - - 1653
02/26/97 10.38 - - 16.60
06/08/97 10.78 - - 16.20
08/25/97 10.69 - - 16.29
11/28/97 10.15 - - 16.83
02M12/68 955 - - 17.43
05/20/98 10.29 - - 16.69
08/11/98 1067 - - 16.31
1110/98 10.59 - - 16.39
02/44/99 975 - - 17.23
05/11/99 1038 - - 16.60
08/10/29 1077 - - 16.21
10/26/99 10.95 - - 16.03
02/25/00 950 - - 17.48
05/03/00 10.40 - - 16.58
08/02/00 10.70 - - 16.28
MW-6 2432 12/27193 11.24 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11,39 - - 12.83
02/08/94 11,15 - - 1317
03/09/484 10.97 - - 13.35
D4/01/94 11.25 - - 13.07
05/10/94 10.78 - - 1354
D6/30/94 11,49 - - 12.83
07/28/94 11.59 - - 1273
08/31/94 11.56 - - 12.76
09/27/94 11.65 - - 1267
10/28/94 11.58 - - 1273
11/15/04 10.24 - - 14.08
1200104 10.30 - - 14,02
01/04/95 9.8 - - 1451
02/01/95 10.01 - - 14.31
03/08/95 10.64 - - 13.68
04/03/35 10.26 - - 14.06
05/18/95 10.81 - - 1351
06/09/95 11.07 - - 1326
07/13/95 10.91 - — 13.41
Page 5 of 9
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TABLE 1

Sears Store 1058
2833 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Summary of Histerical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

1058Q30071.xs

Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Wwell ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-6 08/03/95 11.15 - - 1317
{cont'd) 08/29/95 11.08 - - 13.23
09/15/95 11.35 - - 12.97
10/20/95 11.32 - - 13.00
11/15/95 11.20 - - 13.12
01/15/96 10.83 - - 13.49
03/05/96 9.60 - - 14,72
04/19/96 10.71 - - 13.61
05/10/96 1105 - - 1327
06/03/96 10.91 - - 13.41
09/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48
12102156 10.46 - - 13.86
Q22697 10.46 - - 13.86
06/09/97 10.90 - - 13.42
08/25/97 10.84 - - 13.48
11/28/97 10.07 - - 1425
02/12/98 5,39 - - 14.83
05/20/98 10.85 - - 13.47
08/11/98 11.21 - - 13.11
11/10/98 10.82 - - 13.50
02/11/28 929 - - 1493
0511/99 10.84 - - 13.48
0B/10/99 11.28 - - 13.04
10/26/99 11.43 - - 12.89
02/25/00 827 - - 15.05
05/03/00 10.78 - - 13.54
08/02/00 1092 - - 13.40
MW-7 2488 12727193 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 11.53 - - 13.35
02/08/94 11.90 - - 12.98
03/09/94 11.23 - - 13.65
04/01/94 11.34 - - 13.54
05/10/94 11.02 - - 13.86
06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39
0728194 11.58 - - 13.30
08/31/84 11.68 - - 1319
09/27/94 11.73 - - 1315
10/28/94 11.77 - - 13.11
11/15/94 10.29 - - 1459
12/01/94 10.89 - - 13.99
01/04/95 10.77 - - 14.11
02/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18
03/08/95 11.05 - - 13.83
04/03/95 10.88 - - 14.00
05/18/95 11.12 - - 13.76
06/09/25 11.25 - - 1363
07113/95 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/85 11.32 - - 13.56
08/29/95 11.53 - - 13.35
09/15/95 11.65 - - 13.23
10/20/95 11.64 - - 13.24
11/15/95 11.60 - - 13.28
01/15/98 11.07 - - 13.81
03/05/06 10.50 — - 14.38
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l TABLE 1
Surmmary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)
' Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
l Casing Depth to Depth to Product Groundwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-7 04/19/96 12.02 - - 12.86
l cont'd 05/10/96 11.14 - - 13.74
06/03/96 11.10 - - 13.78
09/04/96 11.45 - - 13.43
12/02/96 10.96 - - 1392
l 02/26/97 11.02 - - 13.86
0B/09/97 1134 - - 1354
08/25/97 11.25 - - 1363
11/28/97 10.69 - - 14,19
l 02/12/98 1011 - - 1477
05/20/98 11.20 - - 13.88
08/11/98 11.55 - - 13.33
11/10/98 11.21 - - 1367
l 0211/ 10.27 - - 14.61
05/11/99 11.25 - - 1363
-08/10/99 11.65 - - 13.23
10/26/99 11.76 - - 13.12
l 02/25/00 10.40 - - 14,48
05/03/00 11.16 - - 13.72
08/02/00 11.25 - - 13.63
. MW-8 2612 12427193 12.45 - - 13.67
01/05/94 1257 - - 13.55
02/08/04 12.02 - - 14,10
03/09/94 12.22 - - 13.90
l 04/01/04 1233 - - 13.79
05/10/94 12.00 - - 1412
06/30/94 1252 - - 1360
07/28/94 12.61 - - 1351
' 08/31/94 1272 - - 13.40
09/27/94 12.80 - - 13.32
10/28/94 12.84 - - 1328
11/15/94 1172 - - 14.40
' 12/01/94 11.87 - - 1425
01/04/35 11.75 - - 1437
02/01/95 11.64 - - 14.48
03/08/95 12.04 - - 14.08
' 04/03/95 11.86 - - 14.26
05/18/35 12.11 - - 14.01
06/09/95 1234 - - 1378
A7/113/95 1237 - - 1375
' 08/03/95 12.50 - - 13.62
08/29/35 1255 - - 1357
09/15/35 1270 - - 13.42
10/20/95 1269 - - 13.43
l 11/15/95 12.67 - - 13.45
12M11/95 11.80 - - 14.32
D1/15/96 12.38 - - 13.74
03/05/96 11.44 - - 14.68
l 04/19/96 10.80 - - 15.32
05/10/96 1240 - - 13.72
06/03/96 1226 - - 13.86
09/04/86 1251 - - 1361
l 12/02/96 1199 - - 1413
02126197 11.98 -- - 14,14
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(Al measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Casing Depth to Depth to Procdust Grounciwater
Well ID Elevation Date Water Product Thickness Elevation
MW-8 06/00/97 12.36 - - 13.76
cont'd 08/25/7 12.25 — - 1387
11/28/97 11.70 - - 14.42
02/12/98 11.34 - - 14.78
05/20/98 12.21 — - 13.91
08/11/98 12.60 - - 1352
1110/98 12.26 - - 13.86
02/11/99 11.00 - - 15.12
05/11/99 12,29 - - 13.83
08/10/99 1272 - - 13.40
10/26/99 12.85 - - 13.27
02/25/00 11.20 - - 14.92
05/03/00 1215 - - 13.97
08/02/00 1230 — - 13.82
MW-9 12/02/96 11.52 - - N/A
02/26/97 11.55 - - N/A
06/00/97 11.91 - - N/A
08/25/97 11.80 - - N/A
11/28/97 11.15 - - N/A
02112198 10.63 - - N/A
05/20/98 11.73 - - N/A
08/11/98 1215 - - N/A
1110/98 11.81 -- - N/A
02/11/99 10.66 - - NIA
05/11/99 1168 - - N/A
2503 08/10/99 1267 - - 1236
10/26/99 1228 - - 1275
0212500 10.60 - - 14.43
05/03/00 1170 - - 13.33
08/02/00 11.88 - - 13.15
EW-1 12/02/96 1217 -- - N/A
02/26/97 1213 — - N/A
06/03/97 12.46 - - N/A
08/25/97 1235 - - N/A
11/28/97 1212 - - NIA
02/12/98 11.83 - - N/A
05/20/98 12.51 - - N/A
08/11/98 12.85 - - N/A
11/10/98 1255 - -~ N/A
02/11/80 11.66 - - N/A
05/11/98 12.56 - - N/A
26.80" 08/10/99 12.91 - - 13.89
1wize/0 | 13.00 - - 13.80
02/25/00 11.41 - — 15.39
05/03/00 1236 - - 14.44
| 08/02/00 12.54 - - 14.29

Notes:
- = No daturm for the cell, including "product not detected”
NM = Not Monitored
N/A = Not Available
* = Survey of casing elevations for wells MW-9 and EW-1 conducted July 6, 1899
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwaier Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved

WelllD | campled | Berzene | Toluene |\ ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil | (mg) Metals | MTBE

MW-1 | 12730092 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
03/24/93 0.4 1 0.32 10 - - 1 - -
06/21/83 | <03 1 <03 6 - <100 - - -
09/16/03 | <03 0.7 2 7 - *<100 - - -
12/01/93 04 1 - 7 - - - - -
12/30/93 - - 1 - - <100 - - -
03/089/04 | <03 <0.3 24 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/94 06 07 1.4 15 - <100 - - -
00r27194 09 05 <0.3 10 - °<250 - - -
12/01/94 0.4 0.4 <03 66 - 2«250 - - -
0308195 | <03 0.6 47 27 - *<250 - - -
06res | <03 14 3.9 56 - £<250 - - -
08/26/95 0.3 09 <05 28 - 22250 - - -
11115085 | <05 <05 <10 27 - 22200 - - -
03/05/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 - 2<200 - - -
06103196 | <05 <10 37 34 340 °<200 - - -
09104196 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 390 310 - - -
12/02/96 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 27 400 9<200 - - -
02/26/97 <05 <10 <1.0 45 390 %<200 - - -
06/09/07 | <05 <10 <05 23 340 <200 - - <10
08/25/07 | <05 <05 <05 3 220 <200 - - <5
11/28897 <05 <05 <05 3 340 <200 - - 6
02/12/08 <05 <05 <0.5 <20 280 <200 - - <5
05/20/08 | <05 <05 08 3 340 | <200 - - <5
081188 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 230 <500 - - <5
11/10/88 | <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50 150 <250 - - <25
0211109 | <050 <0.50 1 16 260 <500 - - 6.7
051189 | <05 0.54 <05 47 160 <250 - - <25
08/10/89 | <05 079 <05 28 230 <250 - - <20
10/26/88 | <05 <05 0.64 1.2 95 <250 - - <25
0272500 [ <05 <05 <05 <05 330 310 - - 16
050300 | <05 <05 <05 <05 220 <100 - - 15
pso200 | <05 <05 <05 <05 170 <100 - - 1.1

MW-2 | 12730452 07 <03 <0.3 3 190 - 1 "ND -
03/24/93 0.6 <0.3 <03 2 120 - <1 *ND -
06121193 0.3 <03 <03 0.7 82 <100 - °ND -
09/16/83 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 28 2100 - *ND -
1200103 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - °ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - 310 - - -
030924 | <03 <03 <03 <05 47 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <03 <03 <05 <10 100 - ND -
ooreTies | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 %<250 - 48 -
120184 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 54 *1.300 - % -
030885 | <0.3 <03 <03 <05 <10 3,000 - ND -
osrores | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 2,000 - ND -
0829085 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 4300 - "0 -
11/15/5 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 6,100 - ND -
Q3/05/96 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 3.200 - ND -
06/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
oomdme | <05 <10 <10 <20 <100 3,100 - , - -
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter uniess otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
Date Ethy}- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
WellID | sampled | BeNzens | Toluene |\ ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil | (mgi) | Metals | MTEE
MW-2 [ 12/02/96 <05 <1.0 <iD <20 <100 2,200 - - -
cont | 0208607 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 2.0 <100 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 2,400 - - <10
082597 | <05 <05 <0.5 <2.0 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <50 1,900 - - <5
02/12/98 | <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20 <50 1,600 - - <5
05/20/98 | <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <20 <50 3,100 - - <5
08/11/98 1 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 1,200 - - <25
1110/08 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 az0 - - <25
02/11/99 | <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <500 - - 33
05/11/99 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <D.5 <50 1,400 - - <25
08/10/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0225100 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 980 - - 14
05/03/00 | <05 <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 0.6
08/02/00 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 10
MW-3 [ 12/30/92 11 08 <0.3 2 210 SPH 20 *ND -
03/24/93 28 0.7 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 5 -
06/21/93 21 5 2 19 =2 600 | 32,000 26 @5 -
09/16/03 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/03 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/09/94 2 14 45 13 2,000 | *5700 g3 *ND -
06/30/94 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
og/27/04 |  SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12/01/04 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/08/05 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/08/05 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
os/2g/95 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
11/15/85 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
03/05/06 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
os/oame | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
08/04/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
12102/96 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
02/26/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -
06/06/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
08/25/97 5 6 5 16 5600 | 110,000 - - <30
11/28/97 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
p2h12/98 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
osi20/08 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
os/11/98 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - SPH
1110/08 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/11/09 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
05/11/99 52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530 59,000 - - <20
oshome | <08 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2200 | 54,000 - - 22
10/26/80 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH
02/25/00 | <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7.800 | 130,000 - - 20
05/03/00 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1,100 | 42,000 - - 22
08/02/00 | SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH - -
MW-4 | 12/30/92 2 <03 i <05 1,200 = <1 “ND -
03/24/93 | <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 750 - 2 s -
osiie3 | <04 2 <0.3 0.5 860 19,000 - ND -
08/16/93 0.3 <0.3 2 3 410 2,500 - 2ND -
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TABLE 2

Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Sears Store 1058

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
WellID | camplea | Benzene | Toluene |\ ene | Xylenes | Gasoline | Motor Oil | (mgiL) | Metats | MTEE
MW-4 [ 1201583 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 160 3580 - *ND -
cont | 0309/04 07 0.8 2 36 1,500 780 - *ND -
063004 | <03 17 05 1 450 130 - ND -
09127194 0.5 <0.3 <03 <05 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 08 05 03 08 290 580 - ] -
03/08/m5 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 360 1,000 - ] -
06/09/85 | <03 0.4 <0.3 <05 64 1,100 - Bk -
08/29/05 | <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <50 1,200 - <5 -
11585 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 2,100 - IND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 590 - 2ND -
06/04/96 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 600 - - -
120206 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 2940 - - -
02126/7 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 390 - - -
06/09/97 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 630 - - <10
QB/25/87 | <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11128097 386 39 37 12 120 <200 - - <5
02/12/98 | <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05120198 | <05 <05 <05 <2.0 <50 300 - - <5
psM18 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
1111008 | <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 62 610 - - <25
0211199 | <0.50 2.4 13 65 140 <500 - - 80
05119 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 330 - - <20
08/10/09 <05 <05 <05 26 470 <250 - - 25
10/26/88 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 1,300 - - 35?2
02/25/00 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 2.4
05/03/00 <05 <05 <0,5 <05 <50 <100 - - 25
080200 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - 29
MWS | 12/30/92 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 37 — <1 °ch =
032403 | <03 <0.3 <03 05 19 - 2 341 -
06/2103 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 | <100 - ‘ND -
05/16/93 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 1 <10 <100 - *ND -
120193 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 1 17 - - *ND -
12/30/93 - - - - - <100 - - —
0310994 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 22 <100 - ‘ND -
063004 | <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <100 - ND -
09/27/94 05 0.4 <03 <05 <10 560 - ND -
12/0104 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
03108/95 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ND -
0600995 | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 <250 - o -
082995 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <750 - "36 -
11/15/95 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
03/05/96 <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 310 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/26/97 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
psrspP7 | >05 <0.5 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
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TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter untess otherwise specified)
l Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
l Date Ethyl- Total TPHas { TPHas TPH Dissolved
Well ID Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzene | Xylenes | Gascline | Motor Oil | {mglL) Metals MTBE
MWS [ 022/e8 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 = - <5 |
l cont | osr2008 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
081108 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11/10/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
02/11/29 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - 3.2
l 05/M11/99 - - - - - - - - -
08/10/99 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <250 - - 56
10/26/09 NS NS NS NS NS N& NS NS NS
o 02/25/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - 35
l 0503100 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - 29
08/02/00 | <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - 52
MWE | 12/27/93 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <100 <1 70 -
l 0310994 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 15 <100 - *ND -
06/20/94 | <03 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <10 <100 - "D -
09127194 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - k-] -
12/01/04 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <250 - 2 | -
' 03085 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <10 <2650 - ND -
oemaps | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
082005 | <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <50 <250 - a4 -
11/15/95 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - 31 -
030506 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 230 - - -
12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0212697 | <05 <1.0 1.0 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
06/09/07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0825107 | <05 1.1 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/26/97 NS N§ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
05/20/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0811188 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11110/98 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
0211/938 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - 71
' 0511198 - - - - - - - - -
08M0M8 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <250 - - <20
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0225100 | <06 <05 =05 <05 <50 <100 - - - <0.5
' 05/03/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
08/02/00 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
MW-7 | 12/27B3 | <03 <0.3 1 2 140 <100 <1 30 -
| 030904 | <03 <10 15 41 620 <100 - ‘ND -
06/30/94 | <03 <03 <0.3 <05 33 <100 - ND -
09727194 <0.3 <0.3 04 07 52 #<250 - ND -
1210184 | <03 <03 <03 1.1 <10 £<250 - 98 -
l 03/08/95 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 CaIR0 — ND —
D6/09AS | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 <250 - ND -
psreoes | <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 <250 - M3 -
111585 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <200 - ND -
' os0s06 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 270 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
0o/04/96 | <05 <10 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
l 12/02/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
I 1058030072 xis Page 4 of IT GORPORATION




' TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified})
l Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
l Date Ethyl- Total TPHas { TPHas TPH Dissolved
WellID | ompled | Benzene | Toluene |\ ene | Xylenes | Gasaiine | Motor it | (mon) | Metats | MTEE
[ MW-7 | 022657 | <05 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 NS NS NS
l cont | 0600997 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
08547 | <05 <05 <0.5 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
11/28/97 NS NS NS NS ‘NS NS NS NS NS
02/12/98 <05 <05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
' 0520098 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
ps1m8 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <500 - - <25
11110/08 NS NS NS NS NS NS - - NS
021189 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 130 <500 - - 58
l 05/11/89 - - - - - - - - -
081089 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - <20
10/26/99 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
02/25/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - 0.5
l 05103100 | <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
080200 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
[~ MW8 | 1227793 0.4 4 04 1 — 390 <100 <1 "B -
' 03/09/94 05 0.8 05 15 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 09 <0.3 <0.3 11 250 <100 - ND -
oor7io4 | <03 <03 <03 <05 210 52250 - %9 -
12/101/94 54 <0.3 07 1.3 230 °<250 - “ND -
l oaoees | <03 <03 <03 <05 230 | <250 - ND -
06100195 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50 £<250 - ND -
08/20/95 09 0.4 <0.3 08 200 <250 - M5 -
11/15/85 0.58 <05 <05 054 120 - - 21 -
1211195 - - - - - °<200 - - -
03/05/96 0.6 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 ®<200 - ND -
peo3e6 | <05 <10 <10 <20 100 - - - -
09/04/96 | <05 <1.0 <10 <2.0 110 <200 - - -
1202196 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 110 <200 - - -
l 02/26/97 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - - -
06/09597 <05 <10 <1.0 <20 110 | <200 - - <10
o8re5m7 | <05 <05 <05 <2.0 70 <200 - - <5
112807 | <05 <05 <0.5 <20 110 <200 - - <5
l o128 | <05 <0.5 06 <20 70 <200 - - <5
05r20/58 <05 =05 <05 <20 <50 <200 - - <5
08/1108 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64 <500 - - <25
111088 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <250 - - <25
' 02/11/98 | <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 59 <500 - - <25
051189 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <250 - - <25
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 72 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 <05 <05 <05 <05 63 <250 - - <25
l o250 | <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - <05
05/0300 | <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <100 - - <0.5
oso200 | <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <50 <100 - - <0.5
l MW-8 | 1202596 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 210 250 - - -
022687 | <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 170 340 - - -
060997 0a <10 <10 <20 130 350 - - <10
oarsm7 | <05 0.8 <05 <20 110 <200 - - <5
l 11726097 | <05 05 09 <20 150 <200 - - <5
0211298 | <05 <05 <05 <20 60 <200 - - <5
05208 | <05 <0.5 09 <20 130 <200 - - <5
l pe/i18 | <05 <05 <0.5 0.76 240 <500 - - <25
' 1058Q3007T2 s Page 5 of 6 IT CORPORATION




TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
(All results expressed in micrograms per liter unless otherwise specified)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Date Ethyl- Total TPHas | TPHas TPH Dissolved
Well iD Sampled Benzene | Toluene benzine Xylenes | Gasoline | Mator Qil | (mg/L) Metals MTBE
MW9 | 111088 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 220 <250 - - <25
cont 02/11/99 | <050 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52 <500 — - 35
05/11/99 <0.5 <0.5 -<05 <0.5 96 <250 - - <25
08/10/99 <05 <(.5 <Q.5 0.96 130 <250 - - <2.0
10/26/99 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 130 <250 - - 331
02/25/00 <05 <05 <05 <05 <50 <100 - - 08
05/03/00 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 150 <100 - - 15
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 210 <100 - - 22
EW-1 09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,100 1,700 - - -
120206 6.2 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,000 1,400 - - -
02/26/97 12 <1.0 <1.0 <21 1,200 2,100 - - -
06/09/97 83 <1.0 <1.0 <20 1,400 12,000 - -~ 13
0812587 75 0.9 09 2 1,400 15,600 - - 12
11/28/97 45 1.1 1.1 4 560 5,700 - - 5
02/12/98 S8 0.6 12 2 1,000 6,300 - - 30
05/20/98 7.2 <0.5 <05 <20 820 6,200 - - 26
08/11/98 286 <05 <0.5 0.85 320 5,400 - - 87
111088 1 <050 <0.50 <0.50 075 820 2,900 - - 13
02/11/99 40 <0.50 051 054 720 1,300 - - 14
05M11/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 680 4,800 - - <25
08/10/99 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 730 1,100 - - 36
10/26/99 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 1,500 13,000 - - <50
02/25/00 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 1,100 6,300 - - 22
05/03/00 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 110 3,100 - — <05
08/02/00 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 1,100 4,500 - - 26
Notes:
- = No data for the cell, including “not analyzed for this constituent”
< = Compound was nol detected above the laboratory reporting limits.
mgl = Milligrams per liter
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND = Non-detectable {Detection limits for each metal are listed in laboratory reports.)
SPH = Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS = Not sampled
* = Water samples were not filtered; analytical results represent total metals present,
not dissolved concentrations
** = Uncategorized hydrocarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
a = Dissolved lead
b = Dissolved lead only analyte detected
c = Dissolved lead, cadmium, totat chremium, nickel, and zinc
d = Cadmium only analyte detected
e = Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of metor oil
f = Uncategorized compounds included in concentration
g = Zinc only analyte detected
h = Chromium only analyte detected
i = Duplicate sample result from EPA Method 8260A
MTBE = Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether
1058Q300T2 xis Page 6 of & IT CORPORATION



Attachment 3

Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection
Protocol and Field Data Sheets

10580300.doc




IT CORPORATION GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE COLLECTION PROTOCOL

Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater monitoring is accomplished using an INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Weil Monitoring System is a hand held, battery-operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Wel Monitoring
System consists of a dual-sensing probe that utilized an optical liquid sensor and electrical conductivity to
distinguish between water and peiroleum products.

Monitoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons if present. The static water elevation is then calculated for each well
and a potentiometric surface map is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons are detected, the water
elevation is adjusted by the following calculation:

(Product thickness) x (0.8) + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest concentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered in a well, the product is visually inspecied to confirm and
note color, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distilled or deionized water before monitoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are coliected, sufficient water is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled in the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentrations. Wells are purged using either a polyviny! chloride (PVC) bailer fitied with a check
valve or with a stainless steel submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is decontaminated
before use in each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing with deionized or
distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each well while pH,
electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded {o veiify that “fresh” formation water is being
sampled and the parameters have stabilized. If the well is low yielding, it may be purged dry and
sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed to recharge to approximately
80 percent of the initial water level before a sample is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample is decanted from the bailer into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there is no headspace in the containers. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyses are collected in
40-milliliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Sampies are preserved with hydrochloric acid (HCL) to a
pH of less then 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper filter in the field and
preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples are labeled
immediately upon collection and logged on the chain-of-custody record. Sampie label and
chain-of-custody recorded information includes the project name and number, sample identification, date
and time of collection, analyses requested, and the sampler's name, Sample bottles are placed in plastic
bags (to protect the botties and labels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are shipped
under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the sampies until the analyses is
performed. Other pertinent information is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
recond.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The

TBLBs are prepared by the laboratory, are placed in the insulated cooler, and accompany the field
samples throughout the sampling event.

10580300.doc:




isit Date:f&f'éﬁfﬁﬁ Arrival Time: g'_ﬁbomn Departure Time: JQ?JC{}
Work Order read in office: Y/N upon arrival: Y/N upon departure: Y/KN
alled PM? Y/N Time: Who: Topic:

re You In Possession of a Site Safety Plan? Y/N

PREPARATORY COMMENTS |

p—

Complete with store #, site address & proj office address? Y/N

Job # and task #

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

SITE ADDRESS: 2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

cc: David Bero

NOTE: CONTACT SEARS SITE MANAGER AND GET BUSINESS CARD WHILE ON SITE.
. 1?L£ Qo onpe
Notify Amir Gholami 72 hrs in advance (510} 567-6876 DONE(QQ&lfhiﬁglﬁﬁr

During any sampling activities, a minimum work zone will béggg%ined by a
10ft by 10ft square centered around the monitor well and marked with 3€é"
-high orange traffic cones with flag poles and flags placed in the center
of the cone and caution tape stretched between the cones. Employees will
be constantly aware of the public access to the work zone and keep them
within the outer perimeter of the cones and caution tape at all times.

BRING 9/16 BOLTS FOR ALL 8 WELLS. Need three (3) new drums for this site.

1. FEB{1st) /AUG(3rd): Monitor and sample all wells (MW-1 through MW-39
and EW-1) in the following order: MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-1, MW-S,
MW-4, MW-2, MW-3 and the extraction well (EW-1) located next to MW-3. USE
DISPOSABLE BAILERS.

MAY {2nd) /NOV (4th): Monitor all wells (MW-1 through MW-9, and EW-1).
Sample seven (7) wells in the following order: MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8,
MW-1, MW-9, MW-4, MW-2 and EW-1. USE DISPOSABLE BAILERS. Collect three
(3) 40ml, HCL-preserved VOAs from all wells.

2. Record DTW, DTP, pH, Conductivity, temperature and dissolved oxygen.
NOTE: Recharge DTW.

Page 1 N




GROUNDWATER SAMPLING (Continued) - Task Nr: 03054300 [Quarterly]

3. Collect one trip blank and one duplicate from MW-4 and submit for
BTEX-8020 only. '

4., Complete detailed drum count. Check -with owner if drums can be left

in corner. Label drums propexrly (Non Haz).

5. Submit samples to Zymax, ph# (805) 544-4696. To be analyzed for

BTEX/TPH-G (EPA B020/8015), MTBE/TAME/ DIPE/ETBE/TBA/EDB/EDC {(Oxygenates
EPA 8260) and TPH- Motor 0il (EPA 8015). NOTE ON COC: MTBE DETECTIONS IN

8020 NEED CONFIRMATION BY 8260, PLEASE RUN AS NEEDED.

6. COMPLETED ALL THREE PAGES OF WASTE INVENTORY FORM? (g% . IF NO,
EXPLAIN

7. Record hours used on-site as well as travel time used.

"HOURS ESTIMATED FOR FEB/AUG 6.0 _MAY/NOV 5.0

Hours Estimated 6.00 Hours Used

FINAL CHECKS

SITE SECURITY: well/covers/gates... secure? Y/N-If No, Explain

WASTE COMPLIANCE: # of Drums w/: Water , Soil , Empty , Other

DRUMS labeled? NA/Y/N Gen. Date: Label Type:

SOIL pile? Y/N size: cu.yds. SITE LEFT CLEAN? Y/N
Page 2




TECHNICIAN'S COMMENTS

Total Hours Estimated 6£.00

Total Hours Used

Travel Time Estimated 1.50

Travel Time Used

Eh S EE EN BN OGN WS TN BN MR

Page 3
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SITE VISIT FORM
IT Corporation
Project: Sears#1058/Oakland Techmc:ian-l& f"l&,k I,
Store #: 1058/2633 Telegraph ‘ Schedule: &5 7 o7
Project Manager: David Bero Job No. 803685. 03054300

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 03054300 '[QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
‘ ~ PREPATORY COMMENTS '

Visit Date; E\g"'lszm Arrival Time: 8’1%% Departure Time:
Called Project Manager?@i"s*f}lo Time: [ 3‘.( S WhO;DG:fuua/ﬁ—%O
e~

if you did not cail, why not?

Weather: Rain Snow @ -Cloudy Temperature:

Well ID

MW-1:  DTB_21.72 DTW ”((_‘H) SAT. THICK - #GAL.BAILED______
MW-2: DTB_21.78 ptw_\\. O~ SAT.THICK___ #GAL BAILED____
MW-3; DTB_24.67 pTW \2«(-{ SAT. THICK___  #GAL. BAILED____
MW-4: DTB_22.97 prw \\ 7O SAT. THICK___ #GAL. BAILED____
MW-5: DTB_25.27 orw [ 70 saT THICK__ #GAL BAILED____
MW-6. DTB_22.05 pTw [0 97~ SAT.THICK ___ #GAL BAILED_____
MW-7:  DTB_21.70 orw [[ 25~ SAT.THICK__ #GAL. BAILED____
MW-8: DTB_22.14 DTW _Id :;?D SAT.THICK____ #GAL. BAILED_ ___
MW-9  DTB_20.30 ptw [{J0 SAT.THICK___ #GAL. BALED____
EW-1  DTB_22.30 ow 2. I SAT. THICK___ #GAL.BAILED_____

noTES: WMw D OTP= 342 - Dw' 126 ( = PT= .19
%m[)&d oM \eds Ryt 3

HOURS ESTIMATED: _ HOURS USED:

e FINAL CHECKS o et e i e

Are Wells Locked? YES NO Why Not? -

Are Manholes Bolted Down? YES NO Why Not?




Store Number

05?

Soarq Fac;l ty Comdct and the # 3—1@@

IT Corporation Representative

Accumulation Start Date {C"‘

Exact Drum Storage Location

DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORIV . Page 1 of 2
Addreqq/Cuy/State!ZiP Q{Q:'Z} éf J C(;{a(/éy ;é’{,/!;
L A D € -
dcﬁmﬁ A ¢ n A

1:'—/ C:Z'\or* M,_u«l O )
DI 7y - -
SO _ Completion Datc{.’_{j} L= (0D }

‘ii . [ i - ¢ “y . 7

s c:'rz, J:"“'\—"/‘C‘I el 17 s Iz .f!.f; £ "éf:\.’“;’?'f--f"“ e AN YN

CONTENTS _#0F . |.orumin | o uo ..l -LaBELTYPE: DRUWM DESCRIPTION:
DRUMS | (AB,C..} TYPE RAZARDOUS, COLOR, CONDITIOHN,
oR (OPEN NOK- MARKINGS
1,2.3...) OR HAZARDOUS,
e BUNG) | UNCLASSIFIED
GASOLINE O o B HiN/U )
GASOLINEMIATER MIXTURE VA oo@®s HiNFuU  Riad, \A}",r{
GASOLINE IMPAGTED PURGE WATER |© O o B RN
GASOLINE TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 or B H /N7t
GASOLINE IMPACTED DEBRIS 0 o B H/NJU
GASOLINE IMPACTED.SOIL . .. . ‘O or B CHIN S
FUEL OIL (INC. DIESEL 8 HEATING - |- 0 or B HIN/JU
olL)
FUEL QILWATER MIXTURE O or B HINIU
FUEL OlL IMPACTED PURGE WATER O or H/NIU
FUEL O!L TAMKS BEOTTOMS/SLUDGE 0 or H/NZU
FUEL. OiL WMPACTED DEBRIS O or B H/NJU
FUEL OIL WPACTED SOIL. O o B H/N/U
HYDRAULIC FLUID 0 o B HONTU
HYDRAULIC FLUIDAWATER MIXTURE O o B Hi{NJU
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED PURGE O or B HiNGU
WATER
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED O or B MoONSU
SLUDGE
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED DEBRIS O o B HIHN U
HYDRAULIC FLUID IMPACTED SOIL O or B CREREY
USED OIL O or B HINU
USED OILAWATER MIXTURE O o B H/NGU
USED OIL HMPACTED PURGE WATER O or B HINJU
USED OIL TANK BOTTOMS/SLUDGE O o B H{N/U
USED OH. IMPACTED DEBRIS O or B HooN /U
USED CiL IMPACTED SOIL 0 or B Hip/u
CHLORINATED SOLVENT: Qo B MW GU
NON-CHLORINATED solLvent: | |7 T Toae | Hinzu
OTHER: O or B H/NJ/U
OTHER: O o B Y
OTHER: "C or B THI WU

NOTE: There should MEVER be 2 drums with the same 1D present-at a site at the same time!




Store Number

IT Corperation Representative

 DRUMMED MATERIAL INVENTORY FORM

(OSH i

/|

o

— ) ,
Y / 4 \ i
Citytstate Lo 32 |etesuph Ly (144l

Page 2 of 2

!
7
"({, el

; .
g {,.‘/‘féy" //{_Af ALy

THERE SHOULD NEVER BE 2 DRUMS WITH THE SAME ﬁRUM ID PRESENT AT A SITE AT THE SAWME TIME

MOTE: There should NEVER be 2 drums with the same ID present at a site at the same time!

DRUM ACCUMU- CONTENTS (as on SOURCE SLUDGE | vOLUME
ID LATION labe) VOLUME {be specific) - PRESENT | (gallon)
. START.DATE (if mixed waste) - S yr '
[ P = - C, . ) , - £ ‘!.:‘-" :
B 1 2-E-0D Apserperdsels” o A | = =
2 ()5 - Vo Lyl Ly 73 ] EFS cHigilons
- —1 ] ‘l"-\‘] ’ N . : i r{
r et Ul st | {
Ty 1E- N\ -0t | Vaolode {
e - LS -0 U(/uQ [nf(,lfé“ =24 .
= (’;}_( ]5”(00 \jC{.LLA/ e ’
Gy 22300 | Jeupdder | - |
S B SN VS o e 0 A b |
T D S o fumf;’phwaﬁ?f Al prells
T3 , 7
~ VAN A Rl D Vurga m/{,gé\:?.-{’ |
-2 — - 7/ I -
B 575700 [Py et
L &3 00 | fupdem | ]
i) £3 72— Ut vt e — !
, I -~ P S |
AN 260 | Yurgowg e~ v J/ £ ’
1
|
- EXAMPLE . R T e
A 6/24/94 diesel(3)/water(8) diesel lines, flushwater | - no 11




BULK MATERIAL INVENTORY FORWM  Pagelofi
Store Number ,/O S\F% Address/Gity/State/ZIP ,ZQ/L /t“ —’d—{ﬂf/ ?A{/ (j j jwéf -

Sears Facitity Contact and Phone # ﬁqg‘p p (_"/Ef;g,j pf; . j/ inr (m.“/a, —F

" g
i
IT Corporation Represeniative “r’t-'r [gS ’{ L{""(‘l'
s £ - S o
Accurnulation Start Date 5 77, —C222 Compietion Date & &7 %
. ho ’
Exact Bulk Storage Location e
: —
~—_
CONTAMINANTS SDIL (CuYds) DEBRIS (Cu Yds) LIQUID (Galions)

GASOLINE

FUEL OIL

HYDRAULIC FLUID

USED OIL.

CHLORINATED SOLVENT:

NON-CHLORINATED SOQLVENT;

OTHER:

OTHER:

SOIL PILE CALCULATIONS

Czlculation for a tent shaped soil pile:
Length X Width __ X Height + 2 = 27 = __Yds®
Calcuiation for a rectangular or square shaped soil pile:
Length X Width _ X Height .27 = Yds®
Calculation for a conical (cone) shaped soil pile:




roject Name:

Sears [ #1058/Oakland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Qakiand

ioject Nuamber:

803685.03054300

- Project Manager;

Date:

= of

% |2 lor
A

Page

David Bero

Well [D:

ell Diameter:

o

JAN

DTW Measur i’
Initial: f

Recharge:

DTE: ._:/’} [,

Calc Weli Volume: \ '(‘: gal
Well Volumeh! = Che

N - .

urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
eristaltic Hand Bailed YSI 2 Other:
ear Drive Adr Lift Hydac:
ubmersible__ X Other Omega:
Temp . Dissolved Purge .
Time C Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume JI Turbidity Comments
F {rambosicr) Gallons
WU | L |
—— —— —r

0ol

— L —

0.6l

o2 38

24.0
B

O leo

)

493

D.LO

%23

~
R

. -:‘r;—-
- .

Do

(O(W

2R

06O

NHE 0 (90 |

1.1

(o lle
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"roje'ct Name:Sears / #1058/0akland. CA _ Date: CL'_// LD
ite Address: 2633 Teiegraph Ave.. Oakland Page_ ‘%5 of \ U
Project Number: 803685.0305430C Project Manager: __David Bero

Well ID: M\U\) ) DTW Measurements:

bl
Initial: ‘5&;0}\ Calc Well Volume: 1‘,7 gal

'\/ell Diameter: 9 Recharge: Well Volumei, = _ © gal
DT Q |79 S S

[urge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: P Other;
ear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Eubmersibie X Other Omega:
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time ' % “C || ' Conductivity pH Oxygen || Volume Turbidity Comments
E || tPmbesiem) Galions

f@ /&7 ‘22(7 O(oo 037 (Lﬂ | k doaudk»f
Do s | |2 ] ||
292 (040 |33

e
3

23100 1A 1

N DLeDle2g | |5




oject Name:Sears { #1058/0akland, CA

Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave. Oakland

i:)ject Number: 803685.03054300 -

C2 -7 T
Date: Q’f" =
Page_i7) —of Y(
Project Manager: _David Bero

. Q\
el ID: f\ S\\ U i DTW Measurements:
9 Enitial: Cale Welt Volume: gal
ell Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume:y 2, gal
R
Purge Methoc Pump Depth ft. Instruments Lised /‘1
ristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: 3 Other:
Ear Drive Air Lift Hydac: . /
ubmersible__ < Other, : Omega: - : VA
Temp : Dissolved Purge e r
Time A & Conductivity pH QOxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
F || {mmkesformy Gailons e
.,.——.—.-——-a:M’iﬂ —— —— —— < _—- _._.._L———‘_"‘__—'—_—-——
e
S
-
\ |
/s

/

l\ﬁfo&liﬁ;\{ £ l\lﬂ{h‘l’ b(()\}fﬂl
IPMA’ mghet b from borma |as

cf old uyok,o_.( ",f‘lﬂKl Mz

VAL EN

?T ] . \q

‘;Ar [.ed fo.i. n/ﬂ(‘,u%,__.!—— Qd&k.



l Project Name
Site Address:

:Sears [ #1058/0akland, CA

2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakiand

Project Number: 803685.03054300

Date:

&7t

Page

1 ef i/

Project Manager: “David Bero

£, i, &n ) ,
Well ID: u 8, ‘“{ DTW Meas QELQ WS
: 9\ Initial: Calc Well Volume: gal .
lWelI Diameter: Recharge; ) Well Volume&f{} gel S =y
DTB__ 2397
lPurge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Feristaliic Hand Bailed YSi & Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible_ X Other Omega;
Temp _ Dissotved Purge
Time = O Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
I. —_F || <mwhesfem) Gallons
L _ YU

(e

5.0

O3

olo

Ay

29,8

DT

|

3.0

0.

2a.)

0.4

B

113

0.1

\
a\.
3

L},/

0




2633 Teleqraph Ave., Ozkland

roject Name:Sears / #1058/Oakland, CA
te Address:

oject Number: 803685.03054300

Date:_ ty/‘ ‘ d,"'(})é/
Page__ | of |0
Project Manager: __David Bero

'ell 1D

Muo-s

o

DTW Measyrements:
Initial: jﬁn@

Calc Well Volume: ; ;; gal

ell Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: X2 1. | gal
DTB.__ 25 /277
rge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed Ysh o X Other:
ear Drive Aiir Lift Hydac: ‘
bmersible_ X Other, Omega:
P :
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time v G Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
___F || {wwhostem) | Gallons
W\

24

55

Closdy o)

c?mg\\,S/

0.4

(L0
e

|

9.5

b I

.29

219

0.7

o2

& 5 |0
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rHi

0.4

Kl ’lv@

G‘Eg_‘ "3% _ dOLb‘\,}

o
‘ lroje“ct Name:Sears / #1058/Qakland, CA Date: /?/ '{//&@
te Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave.. Oakland Page_ 2 __of \[’
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: _ David Bero
Well 10 M U - ‘e DTW Measurements: \
' /7 Initiai: ; ~ Calc Well Volume: e gal
'lell Diameter: <z Recharge: Well VolumeY 3 = 4 gal
DTB__ 25 DS
.urge [iethod Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaliic Hand Bailed Ysi X ' Other:_
'ear Drive Adr Lift Hydac:
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' Conductivity Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
Gallons

—

A%

B

RN

(Qr 3_j~

0 M7

(o

D47

-
7
3
.

(@ | S

.\\\_




I

I:oje‘ct Name:Sears [ #1058/0akland, CA Date:
e Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ =  of [
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: ‘David Bero
Well 1D: Utu-) f/i DTW Measurements: —

'y Initial: 75 Cale Well Volume: \ { gal
Ieﬁ Diameter: OL Recharge: Well Volume)(j, et gal

DTE: ,:_9. Se

Iy
-

I.lrge Method

Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristallic Hand Bailed YSi: AT Other:
tar Drive Alr Lift Hydac: :
bmersible__c Other Omega:
Temp Dissoived Purge
Time v C | - Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume || Turbidity Comments
_ F || (mehesterm)y” Gallons
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‘Sears | #1058/Oakland, CA =

lNe.E-! f)iémetér:

 DTW Measurgme ' T
. Initial:.... _\i_() Cale Wel Voiume:. Lo

(O gal- .

Recharge; Well Volume: )(_3 S 0. gal

DB A

l’urge Method
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ft. ~lpstruments Used -~ - -
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' lrojéct Name:Sears [ #1058/Oakland, CA Date:
ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ (g of 1O
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Project Manager: _ David Bero
| T
Weli 1D: [\./L[ | §Rad, DTW Measure : Vo2
o Initia!: Calc Well Volume:_\ \“j al
l/e!l Diameter: = Recharge:____ Well Volume:Y.3 L el
DTB:. 20 % '
lurge Method Pump Depth ft. instruments Used
Peristattic Hand Baiied vs X Other:
tear Drive____ Air Lift Hydac:
pubmersible___ o Other, Omega:
I
Temp Dissolved Purge
Time ___x C || Conductivity pH Oxygen Volume Turbidity Comments
__F || (=wmwhestem) Galions
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lgroject Name:

Sears | #1058/0akiand, CA

ite Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland
Project Number: 803685.03054300

Date:
Page |
Project Man\ager: David Bero
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=] of \U

gu\f

=4

Well ID: DTW Measurements: =z
% fnitial: ! i S ‘ Calc Well Volume:_\& 1= gal
'Well Diameter: Recharge: Welt Volumen/3 2? t.2gal
DTB: 7. 23
L/
Purge Method Pump Depth ft. Instruments Used
Peristaitic Hand Bailed YSI: Other,
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Graph 1, MW-1
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 2, MW-2
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Corncentrations and Groundwaler Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 3, MW-3
Sears Store No, 1058, 2633 Telagraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time




Detectable Concentration (ug/l)
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Graph 4, MW-4
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Cakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 5, MW-5
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, Californla

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Graph 6, MW-6

Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

Graph 7, MW-7
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Graph 8, MW-8
Sears Store MNo. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Dakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time

450 ——————— —————— 15.40
400 15.10
350
14.80
3 300 -
& &£
1450 7
$ 5
® ®
£ 250 3 E
§ 1420 W
] 2
o0
2 200 g
y b=
=
2 13.90 3
g 5
®» 150
a
13.60
100
| n = - aml B | 1330
0 ——e— 2 —a @ : 13.00
Dec-92 Sep-83 Jul-94 May-95 Mar-96 Jan-97 Nov-97 Sep-98 Jun-89 Apr-00 Feb-01

Date

|—s—Benzene —8— TPH-g —&— MTBE —»— Groundwater Elevation

1058Q400HYD.XLS IT CORPORATION



Graph 9, MW-3
Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California

Detectable Hydrocarbon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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| Graph 10, EW-1
| Sears Store No. 1058, 2633 Telegraph Avenug
Oakland, California
Detectable Hydrocarhon Concentrations and Groundwater Elevation vs. Time
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z VW‘M REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
W

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-5

IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqusous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MW-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT ‘ POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.6 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyi Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE)} 0.5 1.1
Percent Surrogate Recovery ' 99
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C4-C12) 50, 170.
BTX as & Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH resuit.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

£
MSD #6 Mw—b/
20839-5.xls Michael Ng

MiN/igt/pv Assistant Lab Director

a4 Lone
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo CA 93401

www.ZymaXLusa.com fax B05.544.8226

l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS




l ZYMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-5
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MwW-1
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons | 100. ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 83

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*pQaL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.

l Nnte: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00,
' Note: Analytical range is C8-C40,

Note: TPH gquantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

S #5 /\W@a&/‘—y

20839-5t.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/dz/bp/rb Assistant Lab Director

71 Zaca Lan.
B05.544.4696 San Luis Obispo CA ?3407

www.ZymaXusa.com fax B0S.544.8226




z yme REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-7

IT Corporation _ Collected: ~ 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

Mw-2
Project Number: 803685.03064300 Analyzed: 08/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 : ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.b ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether {TAME) 0.6 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) - 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether {DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 1.0
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit ‘
»*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 M‘.ﬁ/
20839-7.xis Michael Ng

MN/jgt/pviyl Assistant Lab Director

71 Zaca La
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo CA 93401

www.ZymaXusa.com fox 805.544.8226



REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Numbet: 20839-7
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy, Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
, MW-2
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDRCCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
78

Percent Surrogate Recovery

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #5
20839-7t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/bp/rb

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
waww.Zymaxusa.com

l Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

71 Zaoco Lane
San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fox 805.544.8224



REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

: ZymaX

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-8

IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

Mw-4
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Methad: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene Q.5 ND
Toluene 0.6 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.b ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyt Ether {TAME) 0.5 ND
1-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.9
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50, ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit

»*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,

ZymaX enviratechnology, inc.

MSD #6
20839-8.xlIs Michael Ng
MN/jot/pv/yl Assistant Lab Director
71 Zaco Lo
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo CuAc;348$

www.ZymaXusa.com

fox 805.544.8226




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-8

IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

Mw-4
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100, ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 37
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
= *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.
Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
MSD #5
20839-8Bt.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/dz/bp/rb Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zacg lane

www.Zymaxusa.com

San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fox 805.544 8226




ZymaX

REPCRT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 208391

IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueocus
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MW-5
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ggl. ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes ‘ 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) Q.5 ND
t-Butyi Alcohol (TBA} 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE} 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {(MTBE) 0.5 5.2
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 60. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1 717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
* +Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, Inc.
20839-1.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/pv Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 71 Zoca Lone

www.ZymaxXusa.com

San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fox 805.544.8226



ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Percent Surrogate Recovery

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-1
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-5
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
82

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

MSD #5
20839-1t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/bp/rb

**Rasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

Michael Ng b

Assistant Lab Director

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

B05.544.4696
www.ZymaXusa.com

71 Zaca Lane
San Luis Obispo CA 23401
fox 805.544.8226



LZym:

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-2

IT Corporation Caollected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MW-6
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
ug/l ugIL
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.6 ND
t-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE} 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery a9
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*POL - Practical Quantitation Limit
#*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.
L]
MSD #6
20839-2.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/pviyl Assistant Lab Director
71 Zaca la
805.544.4696 San tuis Obispo CECSSJGS'IE

www.Zymaxusa.com

fox 805.544.8226




I ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-2
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

B05.544.4696

San Luis Obispo CA 93401

Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
l MW-6

Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00

Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
l CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**

ught ugiL

l TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
. Percent Surrogate Recovery 91
I ZymaX enviratechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

# *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
l Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.

Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00.

Note: Analytical range is C8-C40,
' Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,

l ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #5 W7

20839-2t.xls Michael Ng
l MN/jgt/dz/hpirb Assistant Lab Director
. 71 Zoca Lane

www.ZymaXusa.com

fox 805.544.8226
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REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-3
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: : 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: ~ Aqueous

Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-7

Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**

ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methy! Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) Q0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 101
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

*pQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1117

++*Reasults listed as ND would have been reperted if present at or above the listed PQL.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

M;,QMLY

MSD #6
20839-3 xIs Michael Ng
MN/jgt/pv Assistant Lab Director
B05.544.4696 71 Zaca Lone

www.Zymaxusa.com

San Luis Obispe CA 93403
fax 805.544 8226



I zyme ) REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero ' Lab Number: 20839-3
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: ' Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-7
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: Ses Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND

Percent Surrogate Recovery 95

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
=+ Ragults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00.
Note: Analytical range is CB-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

20839-3t.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/dz/bp/rb Assistant Lab Director

71 Zoca tone
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo Ch 93407

www.Zymaxusa.com fox 805.544.8226




1 ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-4

IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MwW-8
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME} 0.6 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 102
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Reasults listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed POL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.
Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline. .
Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.
Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc,
MSD #6 Mﬂ_ﬂ/t—b/
20839-4.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/pv Assistant Lab Director
B805.544.4696 71 Zoco Lane

www.ZymaXusa.com -

San Luis Obispo CA 93401
fax 805.544 B226




1 ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Percent Surrogate Recovery

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 208394
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MWw-8
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100, ND
91

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00,
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the Ilsted PQL.

ZymaX envirctechnology, inc.

Michael Ng )

www.ZymaXusa.com

MSD #5
20839-4t.xls
MN/jgt/dz/bp/rb Assistant Lab Director
71 Zaca la
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo Cf‘\c8348?

fox 805.544 8224




ZymaX

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-6

IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

MW-9
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PQL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl| Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {(ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.2
Percent Surrogate Recovery 99
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (C4-C12) 5O. 210.
BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

#+*Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note:
Note:
Note:
Note:

Analyzed by FPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Analytical range is C4-C12.

TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Oxygenates not included in TPH resuit,

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6
20839-6.xlIs Michael Ng
MN/jgt/pv Assistant Lab Director
B05.544.4696 71 Zaca Lone

www.Zymaxusa.com

San Luis Obispo CA 3401
fax B05.544.8226




REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1 ZymaX

Percent Surrogate Recovery

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-6
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy, Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:
MW-9
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 100. ND
69

*PQAL - Practical Quantitation Limit

Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00.
Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH guantitated against motor oil.

MSD #5
20839-6t.xis
MN/jgt/dz/bp/rb

Submitted by,

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

* *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

Michael Ng :

Assistant Lab Director

805.544.4696
wiww.Zyrnaxusa.com

71 Zocn Lane

San Luis Obispo CA $3401

tox 805.544.8226




l ZVMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-9
IT Carporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous

Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

. EW-1
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below

CONSTITUENT PaL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.b ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amy! Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisapropyl Ether (DIPE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE} 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 0.5 2.6

Percent Surrogate Recovery 29

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX enviratechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1 717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit

» #Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.
Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.

Note: Analytical range is C4-C12,

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 W_D/
20839-9.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/pviyl Assistant Lab Director

71 Zuoco Lane

805.544.4696 San Luis Obispe CA 93401
www.Zymaxusa.com fax 805.544.8226

l Total Petroleum Hydrocarbens (C4-C12) 50, 1100.




l ZVMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero _ Lab Number: 20839-9
IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00
4005 Port Chicage Hwy. Received: 08/04/00
Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1068 - Sample Description:
EW-1
Project Number: 803685.030543 Analyzed: 08/09/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons {C18-C34} 100. 4500.
Percent Surrogate Recovery 78

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717

*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
**Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

I Note: Analyzed by GC/MS Combination.
Note: Extracted by EPA 3510 on 08/08/00.
l Note: Analytical range is C8-C40.

Note: TPH quantitated against motor oil.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

20839-9t.xls Michael Ng

MN/jgt/dz/bp/rb Assistant Lab Director

. 71 2 L
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo C‘:\CSI;ST

www.Zymaxusa.com jax 805.544.8226




zymeb REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-10

IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

DUP
Project Number: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ugh uglt.

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
1-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 0.5 ' ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methy!-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 0.5 2.6
Percent Surrogate Recovery _ 101

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50, ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
= *Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Note: Oxygenates not included in TPH result.

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

MSD #6 /\/\J&-—@.a_n/(—’)/
20839-10.xls , Michael Ng

MN/jgtipviyl Assistant Lab Director

71 Zaoca Lon:
805.544.4696 San Luis Obispo C;\c;340?

www.Zymaxusa.com fax BOS.544,8226



l 1 VMM REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: David Bero Lab Number: 20839-11

IT Corporation Collected: 08/02/00

4005 Port Chicago Hwy. Received: 08/04/00

Concord, CA 94520 Matrix: Aqueous
Project: Sears Telegraph #1058 Sample Description:

TBLB
Project Numbar: 803685.03054300 Analyzed: 08/10/00
Collected by: Hector Merino Method: See Below
CONSTITUENT POL* RESULT**
ug/L ug/L

Benzene 0.5 ND
Toluene 0.5 - ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Xylenes 0.5 ND
t-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME) 0.5 ND
t-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 5.0 ND
Diisopropy! Ether (D!PE) 0.5 ND
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 0.5 ND
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE)} 0.6 ND
Percent Surrogate Recovery 100

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50. ND

BTX as a Percent of Fuel N/A

ZymaX envirotechnology, inc. is certified by CA Department of Health Services: Laboratory #1717
*pQL - Practical Quantitation Limit
*+Results listed as ND would have been reported if present at or above the listed PQL.

Note: Analyzed by EPA 8260 and GC/MS Combination.
Note: Analytical range is C4-C12.

Note: TPH quantitated against gasoline.

Neote: Oxygenates not included in TPH result,

Submitted by,
ZymaX envirotechnology, inc.

*

MSD #6
20839-11.xls Michael Ng
MN/jgt/pvivl Assistant Lab Director
805.544.4696 | 71 Zaca Lane

Son Luis Obispo CA 93401
WWWZVm aXusa.com fax B05.544.8226
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